## **RESOLUTION 2024-20**

## TO AMEND THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON'S TRANSPORTATION PLAN IN ORDER TO INCORPORATE THE SAFE STREETS AND ROADS FOR ALL (SS4A) SAFETY ACTION PLAN

WHEREAS,	pursuant to IC 36-7-4-501, the Plan Commission is responsible for preparing comprehensive plans and amendments thereto and forwarding them to the Common Council; and				
WHEREAS,	on May 22, 2019, with the passage of <u>Resolution 19-01</u> , the Common Council adopted the City's current Transportation Plan as an amendment to the City's Comprehensive Plan; and				
WHEREAS,	the Common Council, via <u>Resolution 2024-07</u> , directed that a Transportation Plan amendment proposal be considered by the Plan Commission to adopt a Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) Safety Action Plan; and				
WHEREAS,	the Plan Commission has considered this case, MP-38-24, and recommended that an SS4A Safety Action Plan be amended into the Transportation Plan; and				
WHEREAS,	the Plan Commission requests that the Common Council consider this petition;				
	FORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE DOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:				
SECTION 1.	The City's Transportation Plan is amended.				
therein by refe	An Amended Transportation Plan, including other materials that are incorporated erence, is hereby adopted. Said addendum to the Transportation Plan consists of the aments which are attached hereto and incorporated herein:				
recomi	oposal forwarded to the Common Council by the Plan Commission with a positive mendation by a vote of 6 Ayes, 1 Nays, and 0 Abstentions., consisting of: MP-38-24, (hereinafter "Attachment A")				
any person or other sections,	If any section, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or application thereof to circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the sentences, provisions or application of this ordinance which can be given effect valid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are severable.				
•	ne Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon my of, 2024.				
	ISABEL PIEDMONT-SMITH, President Bloomington Common Council				
ATTEST:					
NICOLE BOI					

City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City o this day of, 20		Indiana, upon
, 20	, <del>-</del> .,	
NICOLE BOLDEN, Clerk,		
City of Bloomington		
SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this	day of	_, 2024.
	KERRY THOMSON, Mayo	or
	City of Bloomington	

## **SYNOPSIS**

Pursuant to state law and as directed by the Common Council in <u>Resolution 2024-07</u>, this resolution amends the City of Bloomington's Transportation Plan in order to incorporate the Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) Safety Action Plan.

## \*\*\*\*RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION\*\*\*\*

In accordance with IC 36-7-4-508 I hereby certify that the attached Resolution Number 2024-20 is a true and complete copy of Plan Commission Case Number MP-38-24 which was given a recommendation of approval by a vote of 6 Ayes, 1 Nays, and 0 Abstentions by the Bloomington City Plan Commission at a public hearing held on October 7, 2024.

Date: October 15, 2024		David Hittle, Secretary Plan Commission		
Received by the Common Council C	Office this	day of		, 2024.
Nicole Bolden, City Clerk				
Appropriation Ordinance #	Fiscal Impact Statement Ordinance #		Resolution #	
Type of Legislation:				
Appropriation Budget Transfer Salary Change	End of Program New Program Bonding		Penal Ordinance Grant Approval Administrative Change	
Zoning Change New Fees	Investments Annexation		Short-Term Borrowing Other	
Unforman Maad		, Y <sup>ra</sup>		
Funds Affected by Request:				
Fund(s) Affected Fund Balance as of January 1 Revenue to Date Revenue Expected for Rest of year Appropriations to Date Unappropriated Balance Effect of Proposed Legislation (+/ )	\$		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	
Projected Balance	\$		\$	
	Signature	of Controller		·
Will the legislation have a major im	pact on existing Cit	y appropriations, f	iscal liability or revenues?	
Vac	No.	vv	•	

If the legislation will not have a major fiscal impact, explain briefly the reason for your conclusion.

Pursuant to state law and as directed by the Common Council in Resolution 2024-07, this resolution amends the City of Bloomington's Transportation Plan in order to incorporate the Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) Safety Action Plan.

If the legislation will have a major fiscal impact, explain briefly what the effect on City costs and revenues will be and include factors which could lead to significant additional expenditures in the future. Be as specific as possible. (Continue on second sheet if necessary.)

FUKEBANEI ORD=CERT.MRG